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EN
ENGLISH (Original instructions)

LOCATION OF CONTROLS
Explanation of general view

Symbols
The following show the symbols used for the equipment. Be sure that you understand their meaning before use.

.....................Read instruction manual.

......................Always recycle batteries

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
 WARNING:

When using electric tools, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and personal injury, 
including the following:
1. Read this instruction manual and the charger instruction manual carefully before use.
2. Clean only with dry cloth.
3. Do not block any ventilation opening. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruction.
4. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
5. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
6. Unplug this apparatus during lighting storms or when unused for long periods of time.
7. A battery operated radio with integral batteries or a separate battery pack must be recharged only with the specified charger for the battery. 

A charger that may be suitable for one type of battery may create a risk of fire when used with another battery.
8. Use battery operated radio only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other batteries may create a risk of fire.
9. When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects like: paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other small metal 

objects that can make a connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause sparks, burns, or a 
fire.

10. Avoid body contact with grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if 
your body is grounded.

11. Use with charger Model DC10WD or DC10SB.
12. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture and objects filled with liquids, such 

as vases, should not be placed on this apparatus.
13. TO COMPLETELY DISCONNECT THIS APPARATUS FROM THE AC MAINS, DISCONNECT THE POWER SUPPLY CORD PLUG 

FROM THE AC RECEPTACLE.
14. THE MAINS PLUG OF THE POWER SUPPLY CORD SHALL REMAIN READILY ACCESSIBLE.
15. WARNING: DO NOT EXPOSE BATTERIES OR BATTERY PACK TO EXCESSIVE HEAT SUCH AS SUNSHINE, FIRE OR THE LIKE.
16. CAUTION: DANGER OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS INCORRECTLY REPLACED. REPLACE ONLY WITH MAKITA BATTERY MODEL 

BL1014.

The Lightning Flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated 
“dangerous voltage” within the product enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the users to the presence of important operating and 
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the product.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacture’s instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that product heat.
9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A 

grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the 
provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where thy exit from 
the apparatus.

11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacture.
12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacture, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use 

caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over (and Tipping Cart Symbol).

1. AUXILIARY INPUT JACK
2. LEFT LOUDSPEAKER
3. PRESET MEMORY 1
4. PRESET MEMORY 2
5. PRESET MEMORY 3
6. PRESET MEMORY 4
7. PRESET MEMORY 5
8. BAND

9. POWER
10. ROD ANTENNA
11. TUNING KNOB
12. EARPHONE JACK
13. RIGHT LOUDSPEAKER
14. VOLUME UP
15. VOLUME DOWN
16. LCD DISPLAY

17. SEARCH UP
18. SEARCH DOWN
19. Battery cartridge
20. Button
21. Red indicator
22. Hook
23. Indicator lamps
24. Check button

Li-ion
General Specification

Note:
Table regarding to the battery operating time above is for reference. The actual operating time may differ with charging condition, or usage 
environment.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Installing or removing battery cartridge (Fig. 2)

 CAUTION: Always switch off the radio before installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

 CAUTION: Hold the radio and the battery cartridge firmly when installing or removing battery cartridge. Failure to hold the radio 
and the battery cartridge firmly may cause them to slip off your hands and result in damage to the radio and battery cartridge and a personal 
injury.

To remove the battery cartridge (19), slide it from the radio while sliding the button (20) on the front of the cartridge.
To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip it into place. Insert it all the way 
until it locks in place with a little click. If you can see the red indicator (21) on the upper side of the button, it is not locked completely.

 CAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge fully until the red indicator cannot be seen. If not, it may accidentally fall out of the 
radio, causing injury to you or someone around you.

Item Standard

Applicable Battery Type BL1016, BL1021B, BL1041B

Power Source D.C. 10.8 V - 12 V max

Current Consumption 450 mA max

Tuning Frequency Range
AM 520 to 1,710 KHz

10 KHz Step

FM 87.5 to 108 MHz
0.5 MHz Step (manual), 1 MHz Step (automatic)

No. of Preset Memory
AM 5

FM 5

Speaker Output Power per channel 1.2 W max

Earphone Output Power per channel 20 mW max

AUX Input Impedance 22 K ohm 150 mVrms (L&R channel)

AM Antenna Ferrite bar ø8 mm x 100 mm (5/16” x 3-15/16”)

FM Rod Antenna (L) 110 mm (4-5/16”)

Speaker ø36 mm 16 ohm 2 W, 2 pieces

LCD Display TN type, view area 55 mm x 16 mm (2-3/16” x 5/8”)

LCD Backlight White color LED; light up for 20 seconds if any keys is pressed or 
tuning knob is tuned

Applicable Environment Indoor use

Operating Time
(At speaker output = 50 mW + 50 mW) 

(Approximately)

With BL1016 11 hours

With BL1021B 15 hours

With BL1041B 30 hours

Dimensions (L x W x H)

Without battery 169 mm x 58 mm x 74 mm
(6-5/8” X 2-1/4” x 2-15/16”)

With BL1016, BL1021B 169 mm x 73 mm x 74 mm
(6-5/8” X 2-7/8” x 2-15/16”)

With BL1041B 169 mm x 92 mm x 74 mm
(6-5/8” X 3-5/8” x 2-15/16”)

Net Weight

Without battery 0.35 kg (0.8 lbs)

With BL1016, BL1021B 0.56 kg (1.2 lbs)

With BL1041B 0.72 kg (1.6 lbs)
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13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been 
spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has 
been dropped.

15. If Service Instruction in Owner’s Manual: “CAUTION - THESE SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS ARE FOR USE BY QUALIFIED SERVICE 
PERSONNEL ONLY. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT PERFORM ANY SERVICING OTHER THAN THAT 
CONTAINED IN THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS UNLESS YOU ARE QUALIFIED TO DO SO”.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
Important safety instructions for battery cartridge
1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instructions and cautionary markings on battery charger, battery, and product using 

battery.
2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. If operating time has become excessively shorter, stop operating immediately. It may result in a risk of overheating, possible 

burns and even an explosion.
4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them out with clear water and seek medical attention right away. It may result in loss of 

your eyesight.
5. Do not short the battery cartridge: 

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any conductive material.
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a container with other metal objects such as nails, coins, etc.
(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water or rain.
A battery short can cause a large current flow, overheating, possible burns and even a breakdown.

6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in locations where the temperature may reach or exceed 50 °C (122 °F).
7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if it is severely damaged or is completely worn out.

The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.
8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use a damaged battery.
10. Follow your local regulations relating to disposal of battery.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
 CAUTION:

Only use genuine Makita batteries. Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries that have been altered, may result in the battery 
bursting causing fires, personal injury and damage. It will also void the Makita warranty for the Makita tool and charger.

Tips for maintaining maximum battery life
1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely discharged. Always stop tool operation and charge the battery cartridge when 

you notice less tool power.
2. Never recharge a fully charged battery cartridge. Overcharging shortens the battery service life.
3. Charge the battery cartridge with room temperature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let a hot battery cartridge cool down before 

charging it.

Cautions to the user
The changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment. 
The equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B Digital Device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communication. However, there is no grantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

ICES-003 STANDARD : CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Features:
1) Digital Tuning AM/FM Stereo Receiver
2) LCD Display with white color backlight
3) Power On/Off Switch
4) Band Selector (AM/FM)
5) Automatic Broadcasting Searching (Search Up/Down)
6) Digital Volume Control (Volume Up/Down)
7) Preset Memories (5 for AM, 5 for FM)
8) Rotary Tuning Knob
9) Loudspeaker ø36 mm 2 pcs

10) Earphones Jack
11) Auxiliary Input Jack
12) FM Rod Antenna
13) Built-in AM Antenna
14) Operated by 12 V max (10.8 V) Rechargeable Li-ion battery 

cartridge
15) Low Battery Indication
16) Low Battery Protection
17) Accessories: Shoulder Strap

 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation.
 CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge forcibly. If the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is not being inserted correctly.

Hook (Fig. 3)
The hook (22) is convenient for hanging the Cordless Radio temporarily.

OPERATION

HOW TO LISTEN RADIO BROADCASTING
1. Press POWER (9) button to switch on the radio unit. (Fig. 1 & 5) The receiving frequency is showed on LCD DISPLAY (16). (Fig. 1 & 4)
2. Press BAND (8) button to select FM or AM band. (Fig. 1)
3. For FM broadcasting listening, rotate the direction of ROD ANTENNA (10) to have a better performance of reception. For AM broadcasting 

listening, as the AM antenna is built-in the radio, rotate the direction of radio unit to get a better performance of reception. (Fig. 1 & 6)
4. For manual tuning, press SEARCH UP (17) or SEARCH DOWN (18) button once to tune up or tune down the receiving frequency by one 

step, or rotate the TUNING KNOB (11) to have a faster tune up/ down. (Fig. 1 & 5)
5. For automatic tuning, press and hold the SEARCH UP (17) or SEARCH DOWN (18) button for 3 seconds, the receiving frequency 

increases or decreases by one step automatically. When broadcasting is received, the searching stops 5 seconds for short listening and 
then restart searching. If you want to listen the broadcasting, press any buttons (except for power button) once to stop searching. (Fig. 1)

6. In FM band, if stereo broadcasting is received, the “STEREO” icon is displayed. Under poor reception circumstance, to reduce the 
reception noise by switching off the stereo function. Press and hold the BAND (8) button for 3 seconds to enter FM Stereo setting mode. 
Then press BAND (8) button again to switch “Stereo On” or “Stereo Off”. (Fig. 1 & 4)

7. Press VOLUME UP (14) or VOLUME DOWN (15) button to adjust the sound level. (Fig. 1)
8. To listen to the radio by earphones (not included), plug a diameter 3.5 mm earphone’s plug into EARPHONE JACK (12) completely. The 

built-in speakers are disconnected automatically and no sound is output. (Fig. 1 & 7)
9. When the battery is soon used up, low battery indicator appears on the LCD DISPLAY (16). (Fig. 4)
10. To turn off the radio, press POWER (9) button once. (Fig. 1 & 5)
11. The radio unit integrates with memory IC, all settings (volume level, last receiving frequency and preset memories) are saved automatically 

before the battery is removed.

HOW TO STORE THE PRESET MEMORY
1. Choose the receiving frequency that to be stored.
2. Press and hold one of the PRESET MEMORY (3) - (7) buttons for 3 seconds, the chosen frequency is stored into that memory location. 

The “MEMORY” icon and the chosen memory location no. are shown on the display. (Fig. 1 & 4)
3. There are 5 preset memories location for each AM and FM band.
4. To recall the preset memory, simply press one of the PRESET MEMORY buttons once.

HOW TO PLAY MUSIC THROUGH AUXILIARY JACK
1. Press POWER (9) button to switch on the radio unit. (Fig. 1 & 5)
2. Prepare an audio signal cable (not included), both ends with diameter 3.5 mm stereo plug.
3. One end of cable is plugged into the earphone jack of your play device, another end is inserted into the AUXILIARY INPUT JACK (1) of the 

radio unit. (Fig. 1 & 8)
4. When the jack is plugged, the letters “AU” are displayed on LCD DISPLAY (16) and the radio unit switches to AUX mode automatically.
5. Adjust the volume of play device and the volume control of the radio unit for a suitable output sound level.

Indicating the remaining battery capacity (Fig. 9)
Only for battery cartridges with “B” at the end of the model number
Press the check button (24) on the battery cartridge to indicate the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps (23) light up for few 
seconds.

NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly from the actual capacity.

Indicator lamps

Remaining 
capacity

Lighted Off

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

0% to 25%
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ESPAÑOL (Instrucciones originales)

UBICACIÓN DE LOS CONTROLES
Explicación de vista general

Símbolos
A continuación se muestran los símbolos utilizados con este equipo. Asegúrese que entiende su significado antes de usar.

.....................Lea el manual de instrucciones.

......................Siempre recicle las baterías

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
 ADVERTENCIA:

Cuando utilice herramientas eléctricas, deberá tomar siempre precauciones de seguridad básicas, incluyendo las siguientes, para reducir el 
riesgo de incendios, descargas eléctricas y heridas personales:
1. Lea este manual de instrucciones y el manual de instrucciones del cargador con cuidado antes de usar.
2. Limpie solamente con un paño limpio.
3. No obstruya ninguna apertura de ventilación. Instale de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.
4. No la instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, registradores de temperatura, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 

que produzcan calor.
5. Utilice accesorios/aditamentos especificados por el fabricante.
6. Desconecte este aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo utilice por periodos prolongados de tiempo.
7. Una radio a baterías con baterías incorporadas o con un paquete de baterías independiente debe recargarse sólo con el cargador 

especificado para la batería. Un cargador que puede ser adecuado para un tipo de batería puede generar un riesgo de incendio cuando se 
utiliza con otra batería.

8. Utilice la radio a baterías sólo con los paquetes de baterías diseñados específicamente para ella. El uso de cualquier otro tipo de baterías 
puede provocar un riesgo de incendio.

9. Cuando no se esté usando el cartucho de batería, manténgalo alejado de otros objetos metálicos, como sujetapapeles (clips), monedas, 
llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos pequeños de metal los cuales pueden actuar creando una conexión entre las terminales de la 
batería. Si ocasiona un cortocircuito uniendo los terminales de la batería puede provocar, chispas, quemaduras o un incendio.

10. Evite el contacto del cuerpo con superficies aterrizadas como tubería, radiadores, estufas y refrigeradores. Existe un incremento de riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica si su cuerpo está aterrizado.

11. Use con cargador modelo DC10WD o DC10SB.
12. ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga este aparato a la lluvia ni a la humedad, así como 

tampoco lo aproxime a recipientes que contengan líquidos, como vasos o floreros, los cuales no deberán colocarse encima.
13. PARA DESCONECTAR POR COMPLETO ESTE APARATO DEL SUMINISTRO ELÉCTRICO, DESCONECTE EL CABLE DEL 

SUMINISTRO ELÉCTRICO DEL RECEPTÁCULO DEL TOMACORRIENTES.
14. EL ENCHUFE DEL CABLE DE SUMINISTRO ELÉCTRICO DEBERÁ ESTAR AL ALCANCE.
15. ADVERTENCIA: NO EXPONGA LAS BATERÍAS NI LOS CARTUCHOS DE BATERÍA A FUENTES EXCESIVAS DE CALOR, COMO LOS 

RAYOS DIRECTO DEL SOL, FUEGO O SIMILARES.
16. PRECAUCIÓN: PELIGRO DE EXPLOSIÓN EXISTENTE SI LA BATERÍA ES COLOCADA DE FORMA INCORRECTA. REEMPLACE 

SÓLO CON BATERÍA MAKITA MODELO BL1014.

El rayo con el símbolo de la flecha dentro de un triángulo equilátero tiene la intención de alertar al usuario acerca de la presencia 
de un “voltaje peligroso” sin aislamiento dentro de la carcasa del producto que puede que sea de suficiente magnitud para 
constituir un riesgo de descarga eléctrica para las personas.

El signo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo equilátero tiene la intención de alertar a los usuarios acerca de la presencia de 
instrucciones importante para el mantenimiento (servicio) en la literatura incluida con el producto. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
1. Lea estas instrucciones.
2. Conserve estas instrucciones.
3. Observe todas las advertencias.
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No use este aparato cerca del agua.
6. Limpie solamente con un paño limpio.
7. No obstruya ninguna de las aberturas de ventilación. Instale de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.
8. No instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, registradores de temperatura, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 

que produzcan calor.
9. No anule el propósito de seguridad del enchufe polarizado o con clavija aterrizada. Un enchufe polarizado cuenta con dos clavijas donde 

una de ellas es más ancha que la otra. Un enchufe con clavija aterrizada cuenta con dos clavijas más una tercera para conexión a tierra. 
La clavija ancha o la tercera clavija aterrizada son incluidas para su seguridad. Si el enchufe proporcionado no encaja con su 
tomacorrientes, acuda a un electricista para que haga el reemplazo correspondiente del tomacorrientes.

10. Proteja el cable eléctrico de que no sea pisado, doblado ni pinchado, particularmente de la parte del enchufe, de los receptáculos de 
conveniencia y del punto en que sale del aparato.

1. CONECTOR DE ENTRADA 
AUXILIAR

2. ALTAVOZ IZQUIERDO
3. MEMORIA PREESTABLECIDA 1
4. MEMORIA PREESTABLECIDA 2
5. MEMORIA PREESTABLECIDA 3
6. MEMORIA PREESTABLECIDA 4
7. MEMORIA PREESTABLECIDA 5
8. BANDA

9. ENCENDIDO
10. ANTENA DE VARILLA
11. PERILLA DE SINTONIZACIÓN
12. CONECTOR DE AUDÍFONOS
13. ALTAVOZ DERECHO
14. VOLUMEN ARRIBA
15. VOLUMEN ABAJO
16. PANTALLA DE LCD
17. BÚSQUEDA ARRIBA

18. BÚSQUEDA ABAJO
19. Cartucho de batería
20. Botón
21. Indicador rojo
22. Gancho
23. Luces indicadoras
24. Botón de comprobación

Li-ion

11. Utilice sólo accesorios que especifique el fabricante.
12. Use sólo con el carrete, tarima, trípode, brazo, o mesa que se especifican por el fabricante, o que se venden diseñados para este aparato. 

Al utilizar un carrete, tenga precaución al desplazar el conjunto de éste con el aparato para evitar lesiones por volcado (y símbolo del 
carrete volcado).

13. Desconecte este aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo utilice por períodos prolongados de tiempo.
14. Acuda a personal calificado para todo lo que respecte a servicio y mantenimiento.

El servicio es requerido cuando el aparato se ha dañado en cualquier forma, como daños en el cable o enchufe del suministro eléctrico, 
líquido que se ha derramado u objetos que se han introducido al aparato, así como cuando haya habido exposición a la lluvia o humedad, 
si no está funcionando con normalidad o si se ha dejado caer al suelo.

15. Si hay Instrucciones de servicio en el Manual del Usuario: “PRECAUCIÓN: LAS SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SERVICIO ESTÁ 
DESTINADAS SÓLO PARA PERSONAL CALIFICADO DE MANTENIMIENTO. PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA 
ELÉCTRICA, NO REALICE NINGÚN SERVICIO QUE NO SEA EL QUE SE DESCRIBE EN LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN, 
SALVO QUE USTED SEA UNA PERSONA CALIFICADA PARA REALIZAR SERVICIOS DE MANTENIMIENTO.”

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.
Instrucciones de seguridad importantes para el cartucho de batería
1. Antes de utilizar el cartucho de batería, lea todas las instrucciones e indicaciones de precaución sobre el cargador de batería, la 

batería, y el producto con el que se utiliza la batería.
2. No desarme el cartucho de batería.
3. Si el tiempo de uso del cartucho de batería se acorta demasiado, deje de usarlo inmediatamente. Podría resultar en un riesgo de 

sobrecalentamiento, posibles quemaduras e incluso una explosión.
4. En caso de que ingresen electrolitos en sus ojos, enjuáguelos bien con agua limpia y acuda a un médico de inmediato. Esto 

podría ocasionar la pérdida de la visión.
5. No cierre el circuito entre los terminales del cartucho de batería: 

(1) No toque los terminales con ningún material conductor.
(2) Evite guardar el cartucho de batería en algún cajón junto con cualquier otro objeto metálico, como clavos, monedas, etc.
(3) No exponga el cartucho de batería a la lluvia ni a la nieve.
Un cortocircuito puede provocar un elevado flujo de corriente, sobrecalentamiento, posibles quemaduras e incluso una avería.

6. No guarde la herramienta ni el cartucho de la batería en lugares donde la temperatura pueda alcanzar o exceder los 50 °C 
(122 °F).

7. Nunca incinere el cartucho de batería incluso en el caso de que esté dañado seriamente o ya no sirva en lo absoluto.
El cartucho de batería puede explotar si se arroja al fuego.

8. Tenga cuidado de no dejar caer ni golpear el cartucho de batería.
9. No use con una batería dañada.
10. Siga las regulaciones locales relacionadas con el desecho de las baterías.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.
 PRECAUCIÓN:

Use solamente con baterías originales de Makita. El uso de baterías no originales de Makita, o baterías que han sido alteradas, puede 
que resulte en que la batería se reviente causando incendios, lesiones al usuario o daños. También anulará la garantía de Makita para 
la herramienta y el cargador de Makita.

Consejos para alargar al máximo la vida útil de la batería
1. Recargue el cartucho de batería antes de que se descargue por completo. Siempre detenga la operación de la herramienta y 

recargue el cartucho de batería cuando note menor potencia en la herramienta.
2. Nunca recargue un cartucho de batería que esté completamente recargado. El sobrecargar acorta la vida útil de la batería.
3. Recargue el cartucho de batería a temperatura ambiente a 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Deje que un cartucho de batería caliente 

se enfríe antes de recargarlo.

Precauciones para el usuario
Los cambios o modificaciones que no hayan sido expresamente autorizados por la entidad responsable por el cumplimiento de las regulaciones 
podrían anular la autoridad del usuario de utilizar este equipo.
Este equipo ha sido probado y demuestra que cumple con los límites de un Dispositivo Digital de Clase B, en conformidad con la sección 15 de las 
regulaciones de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para brindar una protección razonable contra a interferencia perjudicial en un ámbito 
residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, de no instalarse y usarse de acuerdo a las instrucciones, 
puede que cause interferencia perjudicial en la radiocomunicación. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que la interferencia no ocurrirá en un ámbito 
en particular. Si este equipo no causa interferencia perjudicial a la recepción de la señal de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede determinar al 
encender y apagar el equipo, entonces se anima al usuario a tratar de corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:
- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
- Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conectar el equipo en un tomacorriente de un circuito distinto del que está conectado el receptor.
- Recurrir a la ayuda del distribuidor o de un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia.

ICES-003 STANDARD : CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Caractéristiques :
1) Receptor estéreo AM/FM de sintonización digital
2) Pantalla de LCD con luz de fondo blanca
3) Interruptor de encendido/apagado
4) Selector de banda (AM/FM)
5) Búsqueda de transmisión automática (búsqueda hacia arriba/abajo)
6) Control de volumen digital (volumen arriba/abajo)
7) Memorias preestablecidas (5 para AM, 5 para FM)
8) Perilla de sintonización giratoria
9) Altavoz de ø36 mm, 2 pzs

10) Conector de audífonos
11) Conector de entrada auxiliar
12) Antena FM de varilla
13) Antena AM incorporada
14) Operación con un cartucho de batería de Li-ion recargable de 12 V 

máx. (10,8 V)
15) Indicación de batería baja
16) Protección de batería baja
17) Accesorios: correa de hombro

 

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 del reglamento de la FCC. 
La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1) este dispositivo no deberá causar interferencias perjudiciales y, (2) este dispositivo deberá aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 
incluyendo la interferencia que podría ocasionar un desempeño no deseado.

Especificación general

Nota:
La tabla en relación con el tiempo de operación de batería anterior es para usarse como referencia. El tiempo de operación real puede que 
varíe con la condición de recarga o el entorno de uso.

DESCRIPCIÓN OPERATIVA
Instalación o desinstalación del cartucho de batería (Fig. 2)

 PRECAUCIÓN: Apague siempre la radio antes de colocar o quitar el cartucho de batería.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Sujete la radio y el cartucho de batería con firmeza al colocar o extraer el cartucho. No sujetar la radio y el cartucho 
de batería puede que resulte en que el cartucho resbale de sus manos y se dañe la radio y la batería, así como ocasionar lesiones personales.

Para quitar el cartucho de batería (19), deslícelo de la radio mientras desliza el botón (20) sobre la parte delantera del cartucho.
Para colocar el cartucho de batería, alinee la lengüeta sobre el cartucho de batería con la ranura en la carcasa y deslice en su lugar. Inserte 
por completo hasta que se fije en su lugar con un pequeño clic. Si puede ver el indicador rojo (21) en el lado superior del botón, esto indica que 
no ha quedado fijo por completo.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Introduzca siempre completamente el cartucho de batería hasta que el indicador rojo no pueda verse. Si no, 
podría accidentalmente salirse de la radio y caer al suelo causando una lesión a usted o alguien a su alrededor.

 PRECAUCIÓN: No instale el cartucho de batería a la fuerza. Si el cartucho no se desliza al interior fácilmente, se debe a que no está 
siendo insertado correctamente.

Elemento Estándar

Tipo de batería aplicable BL1016, BL1021B, BL1041B

Fuente de suministro eléctrico C.C. 10,8 V - 12 V máx

Consumo de corriente 450 mA máx

Rango de frecuencia de sintonización

AM
De 520 KHz a 1 710 KHz
Incrementos de 10 KHz

FM
De 87,5 MHz a 108 MHz

Incrementos de 0,5 MHz (manual), 
1 MHz (automático)

Número de memorias preestablecidas
AM 5

FM 5

Potencia de salida del altavoz por canal 1,2 W máx

Potencia de salida de audífono por canal 20 mW máx

Entrada AUX
Impedancia 22 K ohm 150 mVrms 

(Canales L&R - izquierdo y derecho)

Antena AM Barra de ferrita ø8 x 100 mm (5/16” x 3-15/16”)

Antena FM de varilla (L) 110 mm (4-5/16”)

Altavoz ø36 mm 16 ohm 2 W, 2 piezas

Pantalla de LCD Tipo TN, área visual de 55 mm x 16 mm (2-3/16” x 5/8”)

Luz de fondo de LCD
LED blanco; se ilumina por hasta 20 segundos si se presiona 

cualquier tecla o se sintoniza la perilla de sintonización

Ambiente aplicable Uso en interiores

Tiempo de operación
(En salida de altavoz = 50 mW + 50 mW) 

(Aproximadamente)

Con BL1016 11 horas

Con BL1021B 15 horas

Con BL1041B 30 horas

Dimensiones (La x An x Al)

Sin batería
169 mm x 58 mm x 74 mm
(6-5/8” X 2-1/4” x 2-15/16”)

Con BL1016, BL1021B
169 mm x 73 mm x 74 mm
(6-5/8” X 2-7/8” x 2-15/16”)

Con BL1041B
169 mm x 92 mm x 74 mm
(6-5/8” X 3-5/8” x 2-15/16”)

Peso neto

Sin batería 0,35 kg (0,8 lbs)

Con BL1016, BL1021B 0,56 kg (1,2 lbs)

Con BL1041B 0,72 kg (1,6 lbs)

Gancho (Fig. 3)
El gancho (22) es conveniente para colgar la radio inalámbrica temporalmente.

OPERACIÓN
CÓMO ESCUCHAR UNA TRANSMISIÓN RADIAL
1. Presione el botón ENCENDIDO (9) para encender la radio. (Fig. 1 y 5) La frecuencia receptora aparece en la PANTALLA DE LCD (16). 

(Fig. 1 y 4)
2. Presione el botón BANDA (8) para seleccionar la banda FM o AM. (Fig. 1)
3. Para escuchar emisiones en FM, gire la dirección de ANTENA DE VARILLA (10) para que capte una mejor recepción. Para escuchar 

emisiones en AM, debido a que la antena está incorporada en la radio, gire la dirección de la radio para lograr una mejor recepción. (Fig. 
1 y 6)

4. Para la sintonización manual, presione el botón BÚSQUEDA ARRIBA (17) o BÚSQUEDA ABAJO (18) una vez para sintonizar la 
frecuencia receptora hacia arriba o hacia abajo por un paso, o gire la PERILLA DE SINTONIZACIÓN (11) para lograr una sintonización 
hacia arriba/abajo más rápida. (Fig. 1 y 5)

5. Para la sintonización automática, presione y mantenga presionado el botón BÚSQUEDA ARRIBA (17) o BÚSQUEDA ABAJO (18) durante 
3 segundos, la frecuencia de recepción aumenta o disminuye automáticamente en un paso. Cuando se recibe la transmisión, la búsqueda 
se detiene durante 5 segundos para escuchar brevemente y luego reinicia la búsqueda. Si desea escuchar la transmisión, presione 
cualquier botón (excepto el de encendido) una vez para detener la búsqueda. (Fig. 1)

6. Si se recibe una transmisión estéreo en la banda FM, aparecerá el icono “ESTÉREO”. Para reducir el ruido de recepción en circunstancias 
de mala recepción, desactive la función estéreo. Presione y mantenga presionado el botón BANDA (8) durante 3 segundos para entrar al 
modo FM Estéreo. A continuación, presione el botón BANDA (8) nuevamente para cambiar a “Estéreo encendido” o “Estéreo apagado”. 
(Fig. 1 y 4)

7. Presione VOLUMEN ARRIBA (14) o VOLUMEN ABAJO (15) para ajustar el nivel de sonido. (Fig. 1)
8. Para escuchar la radio con audífonos (no se incluyen), conecte el adaptador de 3,5 mm de diámetro para audífonos al CONECTOR DE 

AUDÍFONOS completamente (12). Los parlantes incorporados se desconectan automáticamente y no se emiten sonidos. (Fig. 1 y 7)
9. Cuando la batería está a punto de agotarse, aparece un indicador de batería baja en la PANTALLA DE LCD (16). (Fig. 4)
10. Para apagar la radio, presione el botón ENCENDIDO (9) una vez. (Fig. 1 y 5)
11. La radio se integra con la memoria IC, todas las configuraciones (nivel de volumen, última frecuencia de recepción y memorias 

preestablecidas) se guardan automáticamente antes de que se extraiga la batería.

CÓMO ALMACENAR LA MEMORIA PREESTABLECIDA
1. Seleccione la frecuencia de recepción para almacenar.
2. Presione y mantenga presionados los botones MEMORIA PREESTABLECIDA (3) - (7) durante 3 segundos, la frecuencia seleccionada se 

almacena en esa ubicación de la memoria. El icono “MEMORIA” y el N° de ubicación de memoria seleccionados aparecerán en la 
pantalla. (Fig. 1 y 4)

3. Existen 5 ubicaciones de memorias preestablecidas para cada banda AM y FM.
4. Para recuperar la memoria preestablecida, simplemente presione uno de los botones de MEMORIA PREESTABLECIDA una vez.

CÓMO REPRODUCIR MÚSICA A TRAVÉS DE UN CONECTOR AUXILIAR
1. Presione el botón ENCENDIDO (9) para encender la radio. (Fig. 1 y 5)
2. Prepare un cable de señal de audio (no se incluye), ambos extremos con un adaptador estéreo de 3,5 mm de diámetro.
3. Un extremo del cable se conecta al conector de audífonos de su dispositivo de reproducción y otro extremo se inserta en el CONECTOR 

DE ENTRADA AUXILIAR (1) de la radio. (Fig. 1 y 8)
4. Cuando el conector esté conectado, las letras “AU” se muestran en la PANTALLA DE LCD (16) y la radio pasa al modo AUX 

automáticamente.
5. Ajuste el volumen del dispositivo de reproducción y el control de volumen de la radio para obtener un nivel de sonido de salida adecuado.

Indicación de la capacidad restante de la batería (Fig. 9)
Solo para cartuchos de batería con una “B” en el extremo del número de modelo
Presione el botón de comprobación (24) en el cartucho de la batería para indicar la capacidad restante de la batería. Las luces indicadoras (23) 
se encenderán por algunos segundos.

NOTA: Dependiendo de las condiciones de uso y de la temperatura ambiente, puede que lo que se indique difiera levemente de la capacidad 
real.

Luces indicadoras

Capacidad 
restante

Encendido Desactivado

75% a 100%

50% a 75%

25% a 50%

0% a 25%

5 6

7 8

ESMX


